
Message 

From: 
Sent: 

Steve Blake [/O=RYDON HOLDINGS LTD/OU=RYDON.CO.UK/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=SBLAKE] 
09/06/2016 07:36:35 

To: David Bradbury [DavidBradbury@jswright.co.uk]; David Hughes [dhughes@rydon.co.uk]; Alan Whyte 
[AianWhyte@jswright.co.uk] 

CC: Jonathon Earl [JonathonEarl@jswright.co.uk]; David Cook [davidcook@jswright.co.uk]; JSW >John Heggs 
[johnheggs@jswright.co.uk] 

Subject: Re: Linking Environmental AOV's to smoke extract system @ Grenfell Tower 

Dave, 

Where are we with this? 

Jon, 

Today Steve Butler will be contacting you to get a list of those components that need regular Maintenance by 
statute and guarantee. 

Please accommodate as we can then get the job signed off. 

Call if unsure. 

Thanks 

Stephen Blake 

Director 

Rydon Maintenance Ltd. 

~-
-------- Original message --------
From: Steve Blake <SBlake@rydon.co.uk> 
Date: 08/06/2016 07:16 (GMT+OO:OO) 
To: David Bradbury <DavidBradbury@jswright.co.uk>, David Hughes <dhughes@rydon.co.uk>, Alan Whyte 
<Alan Whyte@j swright.co.uk> 
Cc: Jonathon Earl <JonathonEarl@jswright.co.uk>, David Cook <davidcook@jswright.co.uk>, "JSW >John 
Heggs" <JohnHeggs@jswright.co.uk> 
Subject: Re: Linking Environmental AOV's to smoke extract system@ Grenfell Tower 

Dave, 

What is the timescale here to get resolution and are you saying alterations are required? If you are relying on 
PSB then that can only be a concern. 

In addition, 

I have not seen any communication between yourselves and Max Fordham with respect to the interogation of 
Wilson Energy's hot water delivery records or the commissioning carried out last Thursday. 
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Meeting Jon at 8.30 and Client team later today. 

Stephen Blake 

Director 

Rydon Maintenance Ltd. 

~--------- Original message --------
From: David Bradbury <DavidBradbury@jswright.co.uk> 
Date: 07/06/2016 16:04 (GMT+OO:OO) 
To: David Hughes <dhughes@rydon.co.uk>, Alan Whyte <AlanWhyte@jswright.co.uk> 
Cc: Jonathon Earl <JonathonEarl@jswright.co.uk>, David Cook <davidcook@jswright.co.uk>, Steve Blake 
<SBlake@rydon.co.uk>, "JSW >John Heggs" <JohnHeggs@jswright.co.uk>, Steve Blake 
<SBlake@rydon.co.uk> 
Subject: RE: Linking Environmental AOV's to smoke extract system@ Grenfell Tower 

Hi Dave, 

Following our conversation, I've spoken to Paul Hanson about item 5 regarding make up air to the bottom 
floors, as there appears to be a slight difference of opinion from our specialist. 

I've asked PSB to comment on the attached and to confirm the volume of make-up air as requested by building 
control. 

Also from our discussion and from talks with Alan, the suggested solution would be to either hold open one of 
the high level windows (pending confirmation of volume from PSB) or high level louvre linked to a grille in the 
ceiling. This will only be required to the main entrance lobby. 

I'll come back to you with confirmation of volume I size of vent required once PSB get back to us. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 

Design Manager 

Head Office 
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From: David Hughes [mailto:dhughes@rydon.co.uk] 
Sent: 02 June 2016 14:01 
To: Alan Whyte <AlanWhyte@jswright.co.uk> 

~ . 
0 webs1te 

Cc: Jonathon Earl <JonathonEarl@jswright.co.uk>; David Cook <davidcook@jswright.co.uk>; Steve Blake 
<SBlake@rydon.co.uk>; John Heggs <JohnHeggs@jswright.co.uk>; Steve Blake <SBlake@rydon.co.uk> 
Subject: Linking Environmental AOV's to smoke extract system@ Grenfell Tower 

Hi Alan 

Following our conversation, please see attached the letter of comfort we received from Building Control today. 

As discussed, they've asked for the environmental AOV' s in the entrance lobby to be linked to the smoke 
extract system to allow make up air into the lift lobbies on the bottom four floors. 

Please could you or JSW design team call Paul Hanson @ RBKC Building Control to discuss this request? 

His mobile number is 

Please then let myself & Steve know what the outcome of the discussion is. 

Kind regards 

Dave 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http ://www.symanteccloud.com 
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